

MILLBROOK HIGH SCHOOL PTSA BOARD RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE 2022 WAKE COUNTY SCHOOL BOND MEASURE

WHEREAS, a Wake County School Bond question will be on the November 8, 2022 ballot asking voters to authorize the issuance of bonds for Wake County Public Schools construction and facilities;

WHEREAS, we believe a strong school system is essential to our well-being as individuals and a community;

WHEREAS, significant progress has been made in the past in addressing Wake County Public Schools building and program needs through bond support;

WHEREAS, capital equipment items such as roofs, HVAC units, and equipment for instructional and extracurricular programs will come to the end of their useful life expectancy and need to be replaced;

WHEREAS, safety and security equipment such as cameras, alarms, and fire protection are in need of maintenance and upgrades throughout the district;

WHEREAS, new construction of classrooms and capital expenses to increase classroom capacity to accommodate enrollment growth and address outdated design are needed to meet the needs of students and staff;

WHEREAS, the passage of the 2022 bond will allow Wake County Public Schools to repair, renovate, and construct facilities, provide adequate technology and security, and improve the educational experience of our district;

WHEREAS, the members of Millbrook High School PTSA Board believe there will be benefits to all the students and staff of Wake County from passage of the 2022 bond; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Millbrook High School PTSA Board supports the passage of the school bond referendum that will appear on the ballot on November 8, 2022.

Ann Edmondson President Jocelyn McGuinness-Hickey Advocacy Chair